HAL Id: irsn-04753771
Preprint submitted on 25 Oct 2024
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

To conclude this section regarding the hydraulic results, Figure 20 below shows the conversion
factor (water to steam) and the ratio outlet water to inlet water according to the pressure (left graph)
and to the inlet water flow rate (right graph) for the B2 campaign. Here also, the tendencies seem
rather good, which illustrates the quality of the thermal hydraulic results of these COAL semi large
scale experiments (small assembly scale 7 x 7, at 3 meters height rods).
The conclusions are clear. The water remaining at the outlet of the bundle (as droplets) is
decreasing with the pressure (in particular above 5/10 bar): as the pressure is increasing, most of
the injected water (60%) is vaporized because of the higher efficiency of the reflooding process at
high pressure [Figure 21(a)]. Part of the injected water is stored in the bundle to complete the
quenching of the rods. In the contrary, the remaining water (non-vaporised at the outlet) is
increasing as the inlet injected water is increasing with a saturation to 70%, outlined in the Figure
20(b).
III.C. The quench front propagation
Figure 21 gives examples of the quench front propagation from the bottom to the top (time for
quenching versus elevation) for two tests representatives of LB LOCA (B0-03-50) at 3 bar and
MB LOCA (B0-30-20) carried out at 30 bar (the highest pressure considered in the COAL
program).
The different points (given by Tc’s located on the different rings of rods) clearly indicate a uniform
quench front propagation. Some early quenching of thermocouples (Tc) located on the shroud,
only at the top of the bundle (above 2.2 m) are because of the fallout of water droplets, mainly for

0 11,58 47,24
* These shapes were already observed in the in-pile Phebus experiments [Figure 1(a) - Ref. 2]
Table II. Summary of the main thermal results for the intact bundle geometry
Test Power Pressure Flowrate
Max
temperature
Duration of
reflooding
Injected water
Steam release
B0-03-80 3.3 kW 2.8 bar 0.429 kg/s 712°C 275 s 124.7/26.8 kg
B0-03-50 3.3 kW 2.8 bar 0.270 kg/s 812°C 449 s 126.9/42.9 kg
B0-03-36 3.3 kW 2.9 bar 0.189 kg/s 907°C 637 s 124.9/58.3 kg
B0-03-25 3.3 kW 3.0 bar 0.132 kg/s 927°C 619 s 86.1/42.7 kg
B0-03-25p 2.4 kW 3.0 bar 0.132 kg/s 800 (850°C) 480 (510 s) 68.1/31.2 kg
B0-02-20 2.0 kW 1.9 bar 0.105 kg/s 829°C 1082 s 118.7/72.6 kg
B0-05-20 2.0 kW 5.3 bar 0.105 kg/s 759 (780°C) 460 (530 s) 52.9/26.4 kg
B0-10-20 2.0 kW 10.2 bar 0.105 kg/s 750°C 312 s 37.3/19.9 kg
B0-15-20 2.0 kW 15.0 bar 0.105 kg/s 740°C 249 s 30.7/16.8 kg
B0-20-20 2.0 kW 21.3 bar 0.105 kg/s 744°C 237 s 29.3/15.6 kg
B0-30-20 2.0 kW 29.8 bat 0.105 kg/s 732 °C 223 s 27.3/15.9 kg
Table III. Steam production according to the water flow rate and pressure (B0 bundle geometry)
Test B0-03-80 B0-03-50 B0-03-36 B0-03-25 B0-05-20 B0-10-20 B0-20-20 B0-30-20
Pressure 3 bar 5 bar 10 bar 20 bar 30 bar